ARTICLE I.A. HEALTH DEPARTMENT – ANIMAL SERVICES BUREAU Fee Schedule – October 1, 2021

Item			Fee	<u>Unit</u>
Α.	Licens	e fees for dogs for the periods indicated		
	1.	1 month – 6 months		
		Unaltered	\$ 25.00	each
		Altered	\$ 15.00	each
	2.	7 months – 1 year		
		Unaltered	\$ 54.00	each
		Altered	\$ 20.00	each
	3.	13 months – 2 years		
		Unaltered	\$ 67.00	each
		Altered	\$ 30.00	each
	4.	25 months – 3 years		
		Unaltered	\$ 87.00	each
		Altered	\$ 40.00	each
	5.	License fees for altered dogs owned by residents 60 years of age or older, 1 month to 3 years	\$ 12.00	each
В.	Volun	tary license fees for cats		
ъ.	Volum	1 month – 3 years		
		Unaltered	\$ 10.00	each
		Altered	\$ 5.00	each
C.	Late fo	ees for failure to obtain a license	\$ 30.00	each
D.	Duplic	ate license tag	\$ 5.00	each
Е.	Permi	ts:		
	1.	Kennel – fees to cover all appropriate animals housed at locati Owned Kennel (Animal owned for breeding/showing)	on:	
		Licensing fees not included)	\$ 168.00	year
	2.	Boarding Kennel (no animals actually owned by kennel):	\$ 136.00	year
	3.	Pet Shop (offering animals for sale)	\$ 239.00	year
	4.	Kennel, Boarding and Pet Shop late fee	\$ 75.00	per permit
	5.	Re-application for permit within 60 days after original denial of permit	50% of appli	-

F. Shelter impound fees:1. Dog or Cat redeemed at shelter

	: 1st improved in a 1 man marial	¢ 20.00	l -
	i. 1st impound in a 1-year period	\$ 39.00	each
	ii. 2 nd impound in a 1-year period	\$ 48.00 \$ 91.00	each
	iii. 3 rd impound in a 1-year period	\$103.00	each
	iv. 4 th impound in a 1-year period		each
	v. 5 th impound in a 1-year period	\$121.00	each
	2. Other animals	\$ 99.00	hr./officer
	3. Emergency impound	\$ 99.00	hr./officer
G.	Shelter impound fines (Mandated by AB1856):		
	 Dog or Cat – unaltered 		
	i. 1 st impound fine	\$ 35.00	each
	ii. 2 nd impound fine	\$ 50.00	each
	iii. 3 rd impound fine	\$ 100.00	each
Н.	Field release back to owner:		
	1. Dog/Cat Impound in 1 year period – altered only	\$ 70.00	each
	2. Dog/Cat Impound in 1-year period – unaltered	\$ 93.00	each
	3. Other Animals	\$ 74.00	each
I.	Boarding fees:		
	1. Dog or Cat	\$ 20.00	day
	2. Other Animals	\$ 18.00	day
	3. Quarantine/isolation	\$ 26.00	day
J.	Home quarantine fees		
	1. 10-day home quarantine	\$ 50.00	each
	2. 14-day home quarantine	\$ 67.00	each
	3. 30-day home quarantine	\$ 85.00	each
	4. 180-day home quarantine	\$ 104.00	each
K.	Adoption fees: (includes spay/neuter, microchip, rabies vaccine and	1 st vaccine)	
	1. Dog	\$ 240.00	each
	2. Cat	\$ 157.00	each
	3. Rabbit	\$ 75.00	each
	4. Other	\$ 55.00	each
Τ.	Spay/Neuter deposit		
L.	1. Dog – spay or neuter	\$ 75.00	each
	2. Cat – spay	\$ 75.00	each
	3. Cat – spay	\$ 75.00	each
	5. Cut houter	Ψ 75.00	cacii
M.	Rabies vaccination deposit/fee		
	1. Dogs and Cats	\$ 18.00	each
	2. Other animals	\$ 18.00	each
N.	Microchip implants and registration:		
	1. Chip implant	\$ 20.00	each
	r r ···	, 5.55	
0.	Owned animals brought to shelter:		
	1. Dogs and cats and rabbits	\$ 48.00	each
	-		

	2. Litter with parent animal	\$ 59.00	litter
	3. Litter without parent animal		
	i. 2 to 5 animals	\$ 59.00	litter
	ii. 6 to 10 animals	\$ 70.00	litter
	iii. 11 + Animals	\$ 81.00	each
	4. Deceased dogs and cats	\$ 5.00	each
	5. Hoofed livestock that can be accommodated at shelter	er \$ 25.00	each
	6. Other Animals	48.00	each
P.	Owner requested euthanasia – fee for service:		
	Dogs i. Small to medium	\$ 48.00	aa a b
		\$ 48.00 \$ 60.00	each each
	ii. Large to extra-large2. Cats	\$ 37.00	each
	3. Litters	\$ 48.00	each litter
	4. Small Animal	\$ 59.00	each
	5. Hoofed livestock that can be accommodated at the sh		each
	3. Hooled hyestook that can be accommodated at the st	φ 73.00	cacii
Q.	. Owned animal emergency assistance:		
	1. Dog/cat during business hours	\$ 112.00	hr./officer
	2. Dog/cat after business hours	\$ 149.00	hr./officer
	3. Other species that Officer can handle	\$ 112.00	hr./officer
	4. Other species that Officer can handle,		
	if emergency (2 hour minimum)	\$ 149.00	hr./officer
R.	. Animal trap rental:		
	-		
	1. Cat traps:		
	i. Refundable deposit	\$ 100.00	each
	•		each per day
	i. Refundable depositii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra2. Dog traps:	ngement) \$ 12.00	
	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit 	ngement) \$ 12.00 \$ 325.00	per day
	i. Refundable depositii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra2. Dog traps:	ngement) \$ 12.00 \$ 325.00	per day
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing:	ngement) \$ 12.00 \$ 325.00	per day
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: Head Removal 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 ngement) \$ 18.00	per day each per day
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 80.00	per day each per day
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 117.00	per day each per day each each
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00	each each each
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog iv. X-Large Dog 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 117.00	per day each per day each each
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog iv. X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00	each each each each
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog iv. X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) i. Bats, wildlife, human exposure, rush test @ 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00 \$ 165.00	each each each each each
S.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog iv. X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00 \$ 165.00	each each each each
	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: Head Removal Small Dog/Cat Medium Dog Large Dog X-Large Dog X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) Bats, wildlife, human exposure, rush test @ Non-human exposure @ Santa Clara + shipp Reports and/or file copies: 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 105.00	each each each each each each
	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog iv. X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) i. Bats, wildlife, human exposure, rush test @ ii. Non-human exposure @ Santa Clara + shipp Reports and/or file copies: 1. Returned checks (pass through fee) 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 105.00	each each each each each each t each
	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: Head Removal Small Dog/Cat Medium Dog Large Dog X-Large Dog X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) Bats, wildlife, human exposure, rush test @ Non-human exposure @ Santa Clara + shipp Reports and/or file copies: 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 105.00	each each each each each each
т.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog iv. X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) i. Bats, wildlife, human exposure, rush test @ ii. Non-human exposure @ Santa Clara + shipp Reports and/or file copies: 1. Returned checks (pass through fee) 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 105.00	each each each each each each t each
т.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog iv. X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) i. Bats, wildlife, human exposure, rush test @ ii. Non-human exposure @ Santa Clara + shipp Reports and/or file copies: 1. Returned checks (pass through fee) 2. Copy fee 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00 MCHD \$ 165.00 \$ 105.00 \$ 0.12	each each each each each each each each
T.	 i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra 2. Dog traps: i. Refundable deposit ii. Daily rate (1 week maximum with prior arra Rabies testing: 1. Head Removal i. Small Dog/Cat ii. Medium Dog iii. Large Dog iv. X-Large Dog 2. Rabies testing (not including head removal) i. Bats, wildlife, human exposure, rush test @ ii. Non-human exposure @ Santa Clara + shipp Reports and/or file copies: 1. Returned checks (pass through fee) 2. Copy fee 	\$ 12.00 \$ 325.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 117.00 \$ 155.00 \$ 303.00 MCHD \$ 165.00 \$ 105.00 \$ 0.12	each each each each each each each each

W. Dangerous dog fee – potentially dangerous dog per Administrative Hearing Officer or Administrative Law Judge, as defined by Food and		
Agricultural Code Sections, 31602-31603.	\$ 300.0	year
AA. Nuisance abatement hearing:		
1 hour minimum – 20 hours maximum	\$ 103.00	hr./officer per hearing
AB. Rooster Ordinance Fees:		
 Rooster Keeping Operations Permit Fee (2 hours, permit processing and inspection and document Review). 	\$315.00	each permit
2. Re-inspection/complaint investigation	\$142.00	hr./officer
AC. Clinic Fees:		
1. Cat spay	\$ 100.00	each
2. Cat neuter	\$ 90.00	each
3. Additional fee if animal is in heat	\$ 50.00	each
4. Additional fee if animal is pregnant	\$ 60.00	each
5. Dewclaw removal (attached)	\$ 110.00	each
6. Dewclaw removal (pair-attached)	\$ 155.00	each
7. Dewclaw removal (unattached)	\$ 50.00	each
8. Dewclaw removal (pair-unattached)	\$ 80.00	each
9. Umbilical hernia	\$ 49.00	each
10. FIV/FELV test	\$ 26.00	each
11. Pain medication	\$ 8.00	per dose
12. Obese animal fee	\$ 60.00	min.
13. Fyrep	\$ 10.00	each
14. Da2pp	\$ 12.00	each
15. Tooth extraction	\$ 41.00	each
16. Heartworm testing	\$ 23.00	each
17. Grooming/shaving	\$ 2.00	per minute
18. Unilateral retained testicle removal	\$ 60.00	each
19. Unilateral retained monorchid crypt	\$ 95.00	each
20. Bilateral crypt	\$ 140.00	each
21. Miscellaneous surgery (e.g., biopsy, bump removal), to be determined at time of surgery based on time and extent, in addition to actual lab fees.	\$ 5.00	per minute plus
		per minute plus actual lab fees
22. Feral Cat Spay	\$ 75.00	each
23. Feral Cat Neuter	\$ 46.00	each
24. Rabbit Spay	\$ 110.00	each
25. Rabbit Neuter	\$76.00	each
26. Dog Neuters	4.24.00	
i. Small up to 15 lbs	\$ 134.00	each
ii. Medium 16-40 lbs	\$ 143.00	each
iii. Large 41 lbs and over	\$ 160.00	each
27. Dog Spays	¢ 155 00	1
i. Small up to 15 lbs	\$ 155.00	each
ii. Medium 16-40 lbs	\$ 162.00	each

		*	_
	iii. Large 41 lbs and over	\$ 181.00	each
	Bordatella	\$ 18.00	each
29.	Flea Treatment	Φ.4.00	•
	i. Cat	\$ 4.00	each
	ii. Dog up to 25 lbs	\$ 5.00	each
20	iii. Dog 26-100 lbs	\$ 14.00	each
	Felv only test	\$ 28.00	each
31.	Antibiotics	φ. 5.4 .00	-
	i. Convenia	\$ 54.00	per mL
	ii. Penicilin	\$ 17.00	per mL
22	iii. Enrofloxacin	\$ 19.00	per mL
<i>32</i> .	Pain Medication (specific)	¢ 22 00	T
	i. Meloxicam	\$ 23.00	per mL
	ii. Buprenorphine	\$ 25.00	per mL
	iii. Butorphanol	\$ 21.00	per mL
22	iv. Onisor	\$ 24.00	per mL
	Health Certificate Forming Podry (fortail) Proha (with codation)	\$ 40.00	per animal
34.	Foreign Body (foxtail)Probe (with sedation)	¢ 75 00	
	i. Cat	\$ 75.00	
	ii. Dog up to 25 lbs	\$ 68.00	
	iii. Dog up to 50 lbs	\$ 85.00	
25	iv. Dog up to 100 lbs Sedation	\$114.00	
33.	i. Cat	\$ 52.00	
		\$ 52.00 \$ 62.00	
	ii. Dog up to 22 lbs iii. Dog 23-45 lbs	\$ 02.00 \$ 75.00	
	iv. Dog 46-100 lbs	\$ 73.00	
36	Abscess Treatment	\$ 90.00	
50.	i. Cat	\$ 79.00	
	ii. Dog up to 25 lbs	\$ 73.00	
	iii. Dog 26-50 lbs	\$ 89.00	
	iv. Dog 51-100 lbs	\$ 118.00	
	1v. Dog 31-100 los	φ 110.00	
37	Wound Care (Sedation excluded)		
0,.	i. Cat	\$ 67.00	
	ii. Dog up to 25 lbs	\$ 51.00	
	iii. Dog 26-50 lbs	\$ 54.00	
	iv. Dog 51-100 lbs	\$ 60.00	
38.	Laceration Repair (Sedation included)	7 0000	
	i. Cat	\$ 85.00	
	ii. Dog up to 25 lbs	\$ 79.00	
	iii. Dog 26-50 lbs	\$ 95.00	
	iv. Dog 51-100 lbs	\$ 124.00	
39.	Enucleation (Eye Removal) (Excludes e-collar and species		
	specific pain medication)		
	i. Up to 15 lbs	\$ 255.00	
	ii. 16 lbs and over	\$ 264.00	
40.	Mass Removal (Excludes e-collar and species		
	specific pain medication)		
	i. Up to 15 lbs	\$ 239.00	

ii. 16 lbs and over	\$ 248.00
41. Tail Amputation (Excludes e-collar and species	
specific pain medication)	
i. Up to 15 lbs	\$ 211.00
ii. 16 lbs and over	\$ 220.00
42. Parvo Test	\$ 42.00
43. Ear mite treatment (Cats)	\$ 52.00
44. Ear cleaning and treatment (dogs) (sedation excluded)	\$ 26.00
45. Bandage/Splint Application (sedation excluded)	\$ 109.00
46. E-Collar	\$ 13.00